

101622428	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Thomas Gildroy Shaw Dixon	T. W. F. Dixon & Son Limited 18 Buntsford Park Road Aston Fields, Bromsgrove
Additional name(s) attached? No	Worcestershire B60 3DX England Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? No
3. Nature of Conveyance: X Assignment Security A Other (specify): Execution Date: January 15, 2001	Agreement Change of Name Merger
4. Application number(s) and/or patent number(s):	
This document is being filed together with a new application	n executed on:
Title: Furnace Lining	
The document relates to Patent Application No.(s): 09/744,375 International Filing Date May 17, 1999	
The document relates to Patent No.(s):	
Additional numbers attached YesX_ No	Low Land Complications and notants involved: 1
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.14): \$40.00
Oliver E. Todd, Jr. MacMillan, Sobanski & Todd, LLC One Maritime Plaza, 4th Floor 720 Water Street Toledo, Ohio 43604	Please charge the \$40.00 recordal fee to MacMillan, Sobanski & Todd, LLC, Deposit Account No. 13-0005
Telephone: 419-255-5900 FAX: 419-255-9639	
Docket: 1-22918	
3/08/2001 MNGUYEN 00000005 130005 09744375	
4A AA CH	of the
9. Statement and signature. 1. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the	
Oliver E. Todd, Jr. Signature Signature	Date
Name of Person Signing Signature	about attachments and document: 2
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 2	

ASSIGNMENT

(Sole Inventor)

Shaw

WHEREAS, I, Thomas Gildroy Dixon of 41 Whitford Road, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 7ED, United Kingdom have invented certain improvements in: Furnace Lining, and executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America therefor on 2001; and

WHEREAS, T.F.W.Dixon & Son Limited of 18 Buntsford Park Road, Aston Fields, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 3DX, United Kingdom, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application, and to any United States patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,

I. Thomas Gildroy Dixon hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the aforesaid: T.F.W.Dixon & Son Limited its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application, the assignee already being the owner of the invention disclosed therein, and in any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part and re-issue applications thereof, for the United States of America, including the right to claim priority under 35 U.S. Code 119, and I request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to the said assignee, its successors and assigns; and I will execute without further consideration all papers deemed necessary by said assignee in connection with the United States when called upon to do so by the said assignee.

Signed at Drowngrand. on the 15th day of January 2001

Atmos gildren Mountain.

Kitevens	Worth
No.1 Signature	No.2 Signature
Name and Address	Name and Address
LYNDON STEVENS	d CASTLE
54 CINDER ROAD	6 CONTRAL 25
LOWER GORNAL	STONEYMILL
DUDLEY, WEST MIDLANDS	Bigens Was BLOZD
DY3 2RJ	

RECORDED: 02/05/2001

File: H9502US

PATENT REEL: 011531 FRAME: 0365